
 
 Page 1 of 2  

 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

WITH FREYER & LAURETA, INC. 

FOR NEIGHBORHOOD STORM DRAIN PROJECT #12 

CITY PROJECT NO. 85600 

 

 
THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendment”), made in duplicate and entered into effective on 

the_           day of January, 2020, amends the agreement dated September 16, 2019 

(“Agreement”) by and between the CITY OF BURLINGAME ("CITY") and Freyer & Laureta 

(Consultant). CITY and CONSULTANT are collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2019, the Parties entered into an Agreement for 

professional design services for twenty (20) locations throughout the City to improve existing 

storm drain facilities, which is attached; and 

 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is in the CITY’s best interest to make 

modifications and additions to the Agreement’s scope of services to expand the scope of work 

to include the site at Dufferin and California Avenue as a result of a flooding event that occurred 

during the November 26, 2019 storm event; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties have negotiated and agreed to amendments to the Agreement 

as set forth in Exhibit A of this Amendment. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1.   The Agreement dated September 16, 2019, is amended to include additional 

design services for the project site at Dufferin and California Avenues and those revisions in 

services and compensation set forth in Exhibit A of this Amendment,  

 

 2. The CITY agrees compensation for all work associated with those services 

described in Exhibit A shall not exceed $31,150.00. With this Amendment, the total Agreement 

amount shall not exceed $129,710.00.  

 

 3. The services of the CONSULTANT are to commence upon the execution of this 

Amendment with completion of all work by February 29, 2020. 

 



 
 Page 2 of 2  

 

4. In all other respects, the provisions of the Agreement dated September 16, 2019, 

shall remain in full force and effect to the extent they are not in conflict with this Amendment. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the day and 

year first above written. 

 

CITY OF BURLINGAME     CONSULTANT 
A municipal corporation   
 
 
By                                                                   

Lisa K. Goldman     Freyer & Laureta, Inc.  

City Manager     Richard J. Laureta, P.E. 

     President 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

 

                                    

City Attorney – Kathleen Kane 

 

 

 

ATTEST:        

 

                                        

City Clerk - Meaghan Hassel-Shearer  


